
 

1 

 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Monday, 8th December, 2008 
 
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Room: Committee Room 2 
  
Time: 7.30 pm 
  
Committee Secretary: G Lunnun -  The Office of the Chief Executive 

Tel: 01992 564244 Email: glunnun@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 
Members: 
 
Ms M Marshall (Chairman), G Weltch and M Wright  
District Councillors S Murray, B Rolfe, Mrs P Smith, 
 
Parish/Town Council Representatives:  
 
Councillors Mrs D Borton, J Salter, B Surtees  
 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. COUNCILLOR JASON SALTER   
 

   
To welcome Councillor Jason Salter recently appointed as the third parish/town 
council representative on the Committee. 
 

 3. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 26) 
 

  To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2008 
(attached). 
 

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 5. REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY MEMBERS - 
CONSULTATION  (Pages 27 - 66) 

 
  Recommendation: 

 
To agree a response to those parts of the consultation paper concerning 
proposals for revising the Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) Order 



Standards Committee                                                                     Monday, 8 December 2008   
 

2 

2007 and the Relevant Authorities (General Principles) Order 2001. 
 
 
(Monitoring Officer) This consultation paper is one of a series of Communities in 
Control consultation documents following the publication of the Local Government 
Empowerment White Paper, Communities in Control: Real People, Real Power, on 9 

July 2008, and builds on work still in progress from the 2006 White Paper, Strong 
and Prosperous Communities.   
 
This paper invites views on proposals for revising the Local Authorities (Model Code 
of Conduct) Order 2007 and the Relevant Authorities (General Principles) Order 
2001. It also seeks views on the proposed introduction of a model code of conduct 
for local government employees although this part is not an issue for this Committee. 
Particular questions on which comments are sought are summarised at Annex A to 
the paper.  
 
Copies of the consultation paper have been sent to all principal local authorities, 
parish councils and other organisations and individuals who have a particular 
interest in these issues 
 

 6. DETERMINATION OF ALLEGATIONS RELATING TO THE CONDUCT OF 
MEMBERS  (Pages 67 - 68) 

 
  Recommendation: 

 
To note guidance issued by the President of the Adjudication Panel. 
 
(Monitoring Officer) One option available to a standards committee after considering 
an investigating officer's report is to refer the matter to the Adjudication Panel for 
England for determination by a tribunal. 
 
The President of the Adjudication Panel has issued guidance on the circumstances 
in which the Adjudication Panel will consider accepting a reference from a standards 
committee (attached). 
 
 

 7. DISPENSATIONS  (Pages 69 - 76) 
 

  (a) Waltham Abbey Town Council – Applications for Dispensation 
 
Recommendations: 
 
(1) To confirm the minutes of the Dispensations Sub-Committee held on 2 

July 2008; and  
 
(2) To note the steps taken by the Waltham Abbey Town Council 

following the granting of dispensations. 
       
 

(Monitoring Officer)  At its meeting on 24 April 2008, the Committee authorised a 
Sub-Committee comprising Ms M Marshall, G Weltch and Councillor Mrs D 
Borton to determine applications for dispensation from 10 Waltham Abbey Town 
councillors. 



Standards Committee                                                                     Monday, 8 December 2008   
 

3 

 
The Sub-Committee met on 2 July 2008 and the minutes of that meeting are 
attached. 
 
On 15 September 2008, the Town Clerk of Waltham Abbey Town Council 
subsequently advised that a Special Meeting of the Town Council had been held 
on 17 July 2008 to co-opt a member to fill the vacancy on the Town Council. All 
members in attendance had declared personal and prejudicial interests as at 
least one of the applicants was known to each of them. Taking account of the 
dispensations granted by the Sub-Committee the Town Council members 
proceeded to interview the four applicants and held a ballot to select a co-opted 
member. Mr M Reilly was duly co-opted to the Town Council to fill the vacant 
seat in the Honey Lane ward. 
 
 
(b) Dispensation – Application Form 

 
To consider the attached draft pro forma for submission of future dispensation 
applications.  

 
 

 8. ALLEGATIONS MADE ABOUT THE CONDUCT OF DISTRICT AND 
PARISH/TOWN COUNCILLORS - CURRENT POSITION  (Pages 77 - 78) 

 
  (Monitoring Officer) To note the attached schedule. 

 
 9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 
  (Monitoring Officer) The calendar for 2008/09 provides for meetings of the 

Committee on 27 January and 14 April 2009 
 
Additional meetings can be arranged as and when required by the Committee. 
 

 10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of business 
set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
indicated: 
 
 

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

Nil Nil Nil 
 
To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items which are confidential under Section 100(A)(2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 

Agenda Item No Subject 
Nil Nil 

 



Standards Committee                                                                     Monday, 8 December 2008   
 

4 

 
Background Papers:  Paragraph 8 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the 
subject matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion: 
 
(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
 
(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information (as defined in Rule 10) and in respect of executive reports, the 
advice of any political advisor. 

 
Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer 
responsible for the item. 
 
 

 
 



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Standards Committee Date: 2 July 2008  
    
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 9.04 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Ms M Marshall (Independent Member) , G Weltch (Independent Member), M 
Wright (Independent Member), Councillor B Surtees (Parish or Town Council 
Deputy), Councillor Mrs D Borton (Parish or Town Council Representative), 
Councillor B Rolfe (Epping Forest Council Appointee), Councillor Mrs P Smith 
(Epping Forest Council Appointee)  

  
Other 
Councillors: 

  
 
 

  
Apologies:   
  
Officers 
Present: 

G Lunnun (Allegations Determination Manager), C O'Boyle (Monitoring 
Officer) and I Willett (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 

  
 
 

1. CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL  
 
The nomination of Ms M Marshall as Chairman of the Committee having been 
formally moved and seconded, it was: 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Ms M Marshall be elected Chairman of the Committee for the municipal 
year 2008/09. 

 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
The Committee was asked to consider whether it wished to appoint a Vice-Chairman 
for the coming year.  A Vice-Chairman had not been appointed in the past but it was 
considered prudent to make an appointment to cover for the Chairman when 
necessary.  The Committee noted that such an appointment would require a change 
to the Council's Constitution and would therefore be subject to Council approval. 
 
The nomination of Mr G Weltch as Vice-Chairman of the Committee having been 
formally moved and seconded, it was: 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That, subject to Council approval, Mr G Weltch be appointed Vice-Chairman 

of the Committee for the municipal year 2008/09. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Standards Committee  2 July 2008 

2 

3. MINUTES  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Rolfe to his first meeting of the Committee and 
acknowledged the contribution to the work of the Committee which had been made 
by Councillor  Mrs J H Whitehouse. 
           
           RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 April 2008 be 

taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 
 

5. LOCAL ASSESSMENT OF ALLEGATIONS OF MISCONDUCT BY COUNCILLORS  
 
The Committee considered a report on the local initial assessment of complaints of 
misconduct by members.  Previously a complaint of misconduct by a member had 
been submitted to the Standards Board for England (SBE), and the referrals unit of 
the SBE had determined whether the allegation appeared to disclose a failure by a 
member to comply with the authority’s Code of Conduct and whether the allegation 
merited investigation.  From 8 May 2008, all such complaints were now to be made 
to the Standards Committee of the authority with an expectation that each allegation 
be would assessed within 20 working days of receipt. 
 
The Committee considered the issues which needed to be addressed in order to 
meet the new requirements. 
 
Members noted that the legislation required the establishment of a Sub-Committee 
(the SBE had advised that this should be known as the “Assessments 
Sub-Committee”) which would undertake the initial assessment and decide whether 
the complaint showed an apparent failure to comply with the Code of Conduct and, if 
so, whether that complaint merited investigation or oth
[...]
ty standards committees on how a criminal offence 
should be treated in its application to the conduct regime.

Consultation Question 2: 
Do you agree with this definition of ‘criminal offence’ for the purpose of 
the members’ code? If not, what other definition would you support, for 
instance should it include police cautions? Please give details.

The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 also 2.13
gave the Secretary of State power to define, for the purposes of the 
members’ code, what constitutes ‘official capacity’.

We propose that for the purposes of the members’ code, ‘official 2.14
capacity’ be defined as being engaged in the business of your 
authority, including the business of the office to which you are elected 
or appointed, or acting, claiming to act or giving the impression that 
you are acting as a representative of your authority.

Consultation Question 3: 
Do you agree with this definition of ‘official capacity’ for the purpose of 
the members’ code? If not, what other definition would you support? 
Please give details.

Page 39



Chapter 2: Code of conduct for local authority members | 11

Offending abroad

We also propose that the members’ code would engage with conduct 2.15
committed in a foreign country, where that conduct constitutes a 
criminal offence in that country, but only where the conduct would 
also constitute a criminal offence if it was committed in the UK. 
However, the code would only apply if the individual was convicted in 
the country in which the offence was committed.  

Consultation Question 4: 
Do you agree that the members’ code should only apply where a criminal 
offence and conviction abroad would have been a criminal offence if 
committed in the UK?

What does this mean?

Our proposals would have the effect of providing that the only conduct 2.16
in a member’s non-official capacity which is engaged by the code, is 
conduct which constitutes a criminal offence, as defined in paragraph 
2.10 above.
[...]
gister a gift or hospitality with an estimated value of at least £25 
in his or her register of members’ interests. 

Prejudicial interests
It has been suggested that paragraph 10(2) of the code be amended to 2.27
remove the double negative in the current drafting, to make it clear 
that a prejudicial interest exists where the business of your authority 
affects your financial position or the financial position of a person listed 
in paragraph 8 of the code or it relates to the determining of any 
approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation to you 
or those persons listed in paragraph 8 of the code. 

It has been suggested that the meaning of ‘determining’ in paragraph 2.28
10(2)(b) could be clarified to include variation, attaching, removing or 
amending conditions, waiving or revoking applications.

It has also been suggested that paragraph 10(2)(c) could be amended 2.29
to clarify that a member would not have a prejudicial interest in the 
business of the authority where that business related to giving evidence 
before a local authority standards committee hearing regarding an 
allegation that a member of the authority had failed to comply with 
the code. 

Registration of members’ interests
We propose that any new members’ code would take into account any 2.30
existing registration of members’ interests. This will ensure that 
members who have already registered their interests in line with the 
2007 model code do not have to repeat the process when the revised 
members’ code is introduced.

Consultation Question 6: 
Do you think that the amendments to the members’ code suggested in 
this chapter are required? Are there any other drafting amendments which 
would be helpful? If so, please could you provide details of your suggested 
amendments?

Consultation Question 7: 
Are there any aspects of conduct currently included in the members’ code 
that are not required? If so, please could you specify which aspects and 
the reasons why you hold
[...]
ve their authority’s code. 
Failure to do so will mean that they cease to be members of the 
authority. 

Consultation Question 9: 
Does the proposed timescale of two months, during which a member 
must give an undertaking to observe the members’ code, starting from 
the date the authority adopts the code, provide members with sufficient 
time to undertake to observe the code? 

Page 43



Chapter 2: Code of conduct for local authority members | 15

Proposed amendments to the 
General Principles 

What are the General Principles?

The ten General Principles, contained in the Relevant Authorities 2.35
(General Principles) Order 2001, are based on the seven principles of 
public life set out by the Committee on Standards in Public Life. The 
principles underpin the provisions of the members’ code, which must 
be consistent with these principles. 

The ten general principles are reproduced below. The principles govern 2.36
the conduct of members, and a failure to act in accordance with them 
may lead to a failure to comply with the members’ code.

The General Principles
Selflessness

1. Members should serve only the public interest and should never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person.

Honesty and Integrity
2. Members should not place themselves in a situations where their 
honesty and integrity may be questioned, should not behave 
improperly and should on all occasions avoid the appearance of such 
behaviour.

Objectivity
3. Members should make decisions on merit, including when making 
appointments, awarding contracts, or recommending individuals for 
rewards or benefits.

Accountability
4. Members should be accountable to the public for their actions and 
the manner in which they carry out their responsibilities and should 
co-operate fully and honestly with any scrutiny appropriate to their 
particular office.

Openness
5. Members should be as open as possible about their actions and 
those of their authority and should be prepared to giv
[...]
o abide by the law
Members should not engage in conduct which constitutes a criminal 
offence.

Page 45



Chapter 2: Code of conduct for local authority members | 17

Consultation Question 10: 
Do you agree with the addition of this new general principle, applied 
specifically to conduct in a member’s non-official capacity?

Definition of ‘criminal offence’ and ‘official capacity’

Section 49 of the Local Government Act 2000 enables the Secretary of 2.39
State to define what constitutes a ‘criminal offence’ and what 
constitutes ‘official capacity’ in the context of the General Principles 
Order. For the purposes of the revised General Principles Order, we 
propose that ‘criminal offence’ be defined as any conduct that has 
resulted in a criminal conviction.

Consultation Question 11: 
Do you agree with this broad definition of ‘criminal offence’ for the 
purpose of the General Principles Order? Or do you consider that ‘criminal 
offence’ should be defined differently?

We propose that for the purposes of the revised General Principles 2.40
Order, ‘official capacity’ be defined as “being engaged in the business 
of your authority, including the business of the office to which you are 
elected or appointed, or acting, claiming to act or giving the impression 
that you are acting as a representative of your authority”.

Consultation Question 12: 
Do you agree with this definition of ‘official capacity’ for the purpose of 
the General Principles Order? 

Legislative Context

The Relevant Authorities (General Principles) Order 2001 was made 2.41
under powers conferred on the Secretary of State in section 49 and 
105 of the Local Government Act 2000. Section 183 of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 modified 
section 49 of the 2000 Act and it is this modification that requires the 
Secretary of State to specify which general principles apply to a person 
when acting in an official capacity and when acting in an non-official 
capacity.

Page 
[...]
n in the 
employees’ code for larger councils, may prove to be difficult for parish 
councils.

That being the case, we would welcome responses from parish councils 3.15
on any particular aspect of the employees’ code that might present 
difficulties and how those difficulties could be overcome.

Page 53



Chapter 3: Model code of conduct for local government employees | 25

Consultation Question 22: 
Should the employees’ code extend to employees of parish councils?

Legislative context

Section 82(7) of the Local Government Act 2000, provides that the 3.16
provisions of a code made under section 82(1) of that Act will be 
deemed to be incorporated in employees’ terms and conditions of 
employment.

Page 54



26 | Annex A: List of consultation questions

Annex A: List of consultation 
questions

Chapter 2: Code of conduct for local authority members 

Question 1 Do you agree that the members’ code should apply to a 
member’s conduct when acting in their non-official 
capacity?

Question 2 Do you agree with this definition of ‘criminal offence’ for 
the purpose of the members’ code? If not, what other 
definition would you support, for instance should it include 
police cautions? Please give details.

Question 3 Do you agree with this definition of ‘official capacity’ for 
the purpose of the members’ code? If not, what other 
definition would you support? Please give details.

Question 4 Do you agree that the members’ code should only apply 
where a criminal offence and conviction abroad would 
have been a criminal offence if committed in the UK?

Question 5 Do you agree that an ethical investigation should not 
proceed until the criminal process has been completed?

Question 6 Do you think that the amendments to the members’ code 
suggested in this chapter are required? Are there any other 
drafting amendments which would be helpful? If so, please 
could you provide details of your suggested amendments?

Question 7 Are there any aspects of conduct currently included in the 
members’ code that are not required? If so, please could 
you specify which aspects and the reasons why you hold 
this view?

Question 8 Are there any aspects of conduct in a member’s official 
capacity not specified in the members’ code that should be 
included? Please give details.

Question 9 Does the proposed timescale of two months, during which 
a member must give an undertaking to observe the 
members’ code, starting from the date the authority 
adopts the code, provide members with sufficient time to 
undertake to observe the code?

Question 10 Do you agree with the addition of this new general 
principle, applied specifically to conduct in a member’s 
non-official capacity?

Page 55



Annex A: List of consultation questions | 27

Question 11 Do you agree with this broad definition of ‘criminal 
offence’ for the purpose of the General Principles Order? 
Or do you consider that ‘criminal offence’ should be 
defined differently? 

Question 12 Do you agree with this definition of ‘official capacity’ for 
the purpose of the General Principles Order? 

Chapter 3 Model Code of Conduct for local authority 
employees

Question 13 Do you agree that a mandatory model code of conduct for 
local government employees, which would be incorporated 
into employees’ terms and conditions of employment, is 
needed?

Question 14 Should we apply the employees’ code to firefighters, 
teachers, community support officers, and solicitors?

Question 15 Are there any other categories of employee in respect of 
whom it is not necessary to apply the code?

Question 16 Does the employees’ code for all employees correctly 
reflect the core values that should be enshrined in the 
code? If not, what has been included that should be 
omitted, or what has been omitted that should be 
included?

Question 17 Should the selection of ‘qualifying employees’ be made on 
the basis of a “political restriction” style model or should 
qualifying employees be selected using the delegation 
[...]
s on behalf of the council and of any 

membership of other relevant authorities.  
 a copy of the relevant Code of Conduct should be appended.  
 the reference should indicate what paragraphs of the Code have been under 

consideration. 
 the investigating officer’s report to the Standards Committee should be appended. The 

Standards Board for England has provided a template for such a report in its 
publication ‘Local Standards Framework - Guide for Authorities.’ 

 A list giving the names, addresses and contact details of:  
– the respondent. 
– complainant. 
– monitoring officer. 
– investigating officer. 
– Standards Committee correspondent. 
– any legal representatives. 

Page 68



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Dispensations Sub-Committee Date: Wednesday, 2 July 2008 
    
Place: Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 5.00  - 6.00 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Ms M Marshall, G Weltch and Mrs D Borton 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

  

  
Apologies:   
  
Officers 
Present: 

C O'Boyle (Monitoring Officer), I Willett (Deputy Monitoring Officer) and 
G Lunnun (Allegations Determination Manager) 

  
 
 
1. CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING  
 
The nomination of Ms M Marshall as Chairman of the meeting having been formally 
moved and seconded, it was: 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That Ms M Marshall be elected Chairman of the meeting. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made pursuant to the Council's Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 
3. CODE OF CONDUCT - APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATION - WALTHAM 

ABBEY TOWN COUNCIL  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer reported that the Waltham Abbey Town Council 
comprised 11 members.  There were currently 10 serving members and there was 1 
vacancy.  In accordance with electoral law, when a casual vacancy occurred on a 
local council, the procedure required that a notice be posted indicating that the 
vacancy had occurred.  In response to that notice, 10 local authority e

Minutes of the meeting


                                                                                                                                               1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Standards Committee Date: 8 December 2008  
    
Place: Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 8.40 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Ms M Marshall (Independent Member) (Chairman), Councillor Mrs D Borton 
(Parish or Town Council Representative), Councillor S Murray (Epping Forest 
District Council Appointee), Councillor J Salter (Parish or Town Council 
Representative), Councillor Mrs P Smith (Epping Forest Council Appointee), 
Councillor B Surtees (Parish or Town Council Representative), G Weltch 
(Independent Member) and M Wright (Independent Member) 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

  
 
 

  
Apologies: Councillor B Rolfe (Epping Forest District Council Appointee) 
  
Officers 
Present: 

I Willett (Deputy Monitoring Officer), G Lunnun (Allegations Determination 
Manager) and S G Hill (Assessments Officer) 
 

  
 
 

10. COUNCILLORS STEPHEN MURRAY AND JASON SALTER  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Stephen Murray attending his first meeting of the 
Committee as an Epping Forest District Council appointee.  She also welcomed 
Councillor Jason Salter on his return to the Committee as the third  parish/town 
council representative.   
 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 July 2008 be 

taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

12. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
(a) Standards Committee – Terms of Reference 
 
The Chairman drew attention to the requirement that each independent member 
could serve for three years and be eligible for reappointment without any limitation.  
She also drew attention to a recommendation of the Standards Board that 
independent members should serve no longer than two terms of four years as this 
would be long enough for them to gain an understanding of the Committee, the 
authority and its workings, but not so long that they could be perceived as losing their 
independence.  In the light of this recommendation she questioned whether there 
was a need to amend the Committee’s terms of reference. 
 



Standards Committee  8 December 2008 

                                                                                                                                               2 

 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Monitoring Officer seeks clarification from the Standards Board of 

the reasons for their recommendation and that this matter be considered at a 
future meeting in the light of the advice received. 

 
 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 
 

14. REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY MEMBERS - 
CONSULTATION  
 
The Committee were advised that the Department for Communities and Local 
Government had issued a consultation paper inviting views on proposals for revising 
the Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) Order 2007 and the Relevant 
Authorities (General Principles) Order 2001.  It also sought views on the proposed 
introduction of a Model Code of Conduct for Local Government employees although 
that part of the consultation paper was not an issue for this Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the questions posed in the consultation document on 
revisions to the Members’ Code of Conduct.   
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 (1) That the Monitoring Officer respond to the consultation paper 

incorporating the following views: 
 
 Question 1 
 
 (Do you agree that the members’ code should apply to a member’s conduct 

when acting in their non-official capacity?) 
 
 Response – Yes. 
 
 Question 2 
 
 (Do you agree with the definition of "criminal offence" for the purpose of the 

members’ code?  If not, what other definition would you support, for instance 
should it include police cautions?) 

 
 Response – Concern at the reference to paying a fixed penalty instead of 

facing a criminal conviction as this opportunity is not restricted to minor 
criminal offences.   Also, there are regular changes made to offences to which 
the opportunity to pay a fixed penalty applies.  It is considered that some 
offences are of such a nature that they should be subject to the Code even 
though they could possibly be the subject of payment of a fixed penalty.  In 
addition, there is an inconsistent approach in different parts of the country to 
police cautions.  It is considered that a better approach would be to list 
offences which will be subject to the Code and those which will be excluded.   

 
 



Standards Committee  8 December 2008 

                                                                                                                                               3 

 Question 3 
 
 (Do you agree with the definition of "official capacity" for the purpose of the 

members’ code?  If not, what other definition would you support?) 
 
 Response – Yes. 
 
 Question 4 
 
 (Do you agree that the members' code should apply only where a criminal 

offence and conviction abroad would have been a criminal offence if 
committed in the UK?) 

 
 Response – Yes. 
 
 Question 5 
 
 (Do you agree that an ethical investigation should not proceed until the 

criminal process has been completed?) 
 
 Response – Yes, assuming that the timescale for concluding an investigation 

into an allegation is stopped and restarted on completion of the criminal 
process. 

 
 Question 6 
 
 (Do you think that the amendments to the members' code suggested are 

required?  Are there any other drafting amendments which would be helpful?  
If so, please provide details of suggested amendments)  

 
 Response – Agree with the amendment of Article 2(5) to apply at paragraph 

12(2) to parish councils.  It should be made clear that this also applies to town 
councils. 

 
 Agree with the proposed amendment of paragraphs 8(1) (a) (i) and (ii). 
 
 Agree with the amendment of paragraph 8(1) (a) in relation to the registration 

of a gift or hospitality.  It is also suggested that account should be taken of the 
aggregated effect of small multiple donations by a single donor which exceed 
the £25 limit. 

 
 Agree with the proposals regarding prejudicial interests. 
 
 Question 7 
 
 (Are there any aspects of conduct currently included in the members' code 

that are not required?) 
 
 Response – None. 
 
 Question 8 
 
 (Are there any aspects of conduct in a member's official capacity not specified 

in the members' code that should be included?) 
 
 Response – None. 



Standards Committee  8 December 2008 

                                                                                                                                               4 

 
 Question 9 
 
 (Does the proposed timescale of two months, during which a member must 

give an undertaking to observe the members' code, starting from the date the 
authority adopts the code, provide members with sufficient time to undertake 
to observe the code?) 

 
 Response – Yes.  There have been no problems in meeting this timescale in 

the past. 
 
 Question 10 
 
 (Do you agree with the addition of the new general principle, applied 

specifically to conduct in a member’s non-official capacity?)   
 
 Response – Agree subject to clarification of the relationship between the two 

sets of principles. 
 
 Question 11 
 
 (Do you agree with the broad definition of "criminal offence" for the purpose of 

the General Principles Order?  Or do you consider that "criminal offence" 
should be defined differently?) 

 
 Response – See comments in relation to question 2. 
 
 Question 12 
 
 (Do you agree with the definition of "official capacity" for the purpose of the 

General Principles Order?) 
 
 Response – Yes; 
 
 (2) That the Department for Communities and Local Government be 

asked to incorporate specific reference to actions of members which result in 
conflict with Orders made by the authority, e.g. consistent breach of parking 
regulations leading to the issue of numerous penalty notices when not acting 
in an official capacity;  and 

 
 (3) That a draft of the response letter to the Department for Communities 

and Local Government be cleared by the Chairman of the Committee before 
being despatched. 

 
 

15. DETERMINATION OF ALLEGATIONS RELATING TO THE CONDUCT OF 
MEMBERS  
 
The Committee noted guidance issued by the President of the Adjudication Panel on 
the circumstances in which the Adjudication Panel would consider accepting a 
reference from a Standards Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 



Standards Committee  8 December 2008 

                                                                                                                                               5 

16. DISPENSATIONS  
 
(a) Waltham Abbey Town Council – Applications for Dispensation 
 
The Committee received the minutes of a meeting of the Dispensation 
Sub-Committee held on 2 July 2008.   
 
The Committee noted that a special meeting of the Waltham Abbey Town Council 
had been held on 17 July 2008 to co-opt a member to fill the vacancy on the Town 
Council.  All of the members present at that meeting had declared personal and 
prejudicial interests as at least one of the applicants had been known to each of 
them.  Taking account of the dispensations granted by the Dispensations Sub-
Committee, the Town Council members had proceeded to interview the four 
applicants and had held a ballot to select a co-opted member.  As a result Mr M 
Reilly had been duly co-opted to the Town Council to fill the vacancy in the Honey 
Lane Ward. 
 
(b) Dispensation – Application Form 
 
The Committee considered a draft proforma for submission of future dispensation 
applications.   
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 (1) That the draft proforma be agreed subject to reference to Town 

Councils as well as Parish Councils; 
 
 (2) That the dispensation process be included in future Members' Code of 

Conduct training;  and 
 
 (3) That the proforma be sent to the Clerks of Parish and Town Councils 

and included in a future edition of the District Council's Bulletin together with 
an explanation of the provisions. 

 
 

17. ALLEGATIONS MADE ABOUT THE CONDUCT OF DISTRICT AND 
PARISH/TOWN COUNCILLORS - CURRENT POSITION  
 
The Committee noted the current position of allegations made about District and 
Parish/Town Councillors.   
 
In relation to references EFDC 1/2008 and EFDC 3/2008, the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer reported that he would be issuing a draft report shortly following his 
investigation.  In relation to case reference EFDC 5/2008 the allegation was to be 
considered by the Assessment Sub-Committee on 9 December 2008. 
 
 

18. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Committee noted the calendar for 2008/09 provided for meetings of the 
Committee on 27 January and 14 April 2009.   
 

CHAIRMAN
 


